
Procurement Sub-Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2018
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Hugh Morris (Chairman)
Deputy Robert Merrett (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
John Fletcher
Michael Hudson
Deputy Clare James
Susan Pearson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew

Enquiries: John Cater
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 
OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018. 

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. PRESENTATION - PROCUREMENT SAVINGS AND EFFICIENCY PROCESS AND 
PERFORMANCE

For Information

5. CITY PROCUREMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 7 - 10)

6. ACTION PLAN TO IMPROVE 10-DAY PAYMENT PERFORMANCE
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 11 - 14)

7. LIVING WAGE ACCREDITATION - POTENTIAL ENHANCEMENTS
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 22)

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

For Decision



3

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24th July 2018. 

For Decision
(Pages 23 - 26)

12. PROJECT MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS (FOR CONSTRUCTION) 
FRAMEWORK PROCUREMENT STAGE 1 STRATEGY REPORT
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 27 - 34)

13. WASTE COLLECTION, STREET CLEANSING AND ANCILLARY SERVICES - 
CONTRACT AWARD
Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of the Built Environment

For Decision
(Pages 35 - 56)

14. HOUSING RESPONSIVE REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND VOIDS SERVICE - 
PROCUREMENT STAGE 2 AWARD REPORT
Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services

For Decision
(Pages 57 - 60)

15. REVISIONS TO THE COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT EXEMPTIONS POLICY
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 61 - 72)

16. DEPARTMENTAL RESPONSE TO LATEST CHIEF OFFICERS PURCHASE CARD 
REPORT
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 73 - 78)

17. SUMMARY REPORT ON NON-COMPLIANT WAIVERS OVER £50K FROM JULY 
2018 - SEPTEMBER 2018
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 79 - 82)



18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 24 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Sub-Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Hugh Morris (Chairman)
Deputy Robert Merrett (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
John Fletcher

Michael Hudson
Susan Pearson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew

Officers:
Chris Bell - Commercial Director, Chamberlain’s Department
Peter Kane - The Chamberlain
James Carter - Chamberlain’s Department
Philip Walter - City Surveyor’s Department
Daria Faeti - City Surveyor’s Department
Jade Marjurum - Chamberlain’s Department
Kerry Chon - Chamberlain’s Department
David Scott - Chamberlain’s Department
Phil Black - Chamberlain’s Department
Devika Persaud - Town Clerk’s Department
Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies were received from Deputy Clare James. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Sub-Committee received their terms of reference. The Chairman 
underlined to the Sub-Committee that its remit comprised of value for money 
and the procurement process rather than the specifications of the service 
delivered. 

Additionally, Members noted that the relevant officers from the Procurement 
Team within the Chamberlain’s Department would be presenting at this Sub-
Committee, and that the pattern of meetings for this Sub Committee would take 
place one week before the meeting of the Grand Committee. 

RESOLVED, that:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 The terms of reference of the Procurement Sub-Committee be noted and 
that the delegation of procurement decisions below £4m now sit with the 
Procurement Sub Committee 

4. RESOLUTION FROM PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
The resolution from Port Health and Environmental Services Committee was 
considered in non-public session as it was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

5. PRESENTATION - CITY PROCUREMENT OVERVIEW STRATEGY AND 
GOVERNANCE 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation from the Commercial Director, 
outlining the Procurement Team’s strategy and governance.

It was agreed that the presentation would be circulated to the Sub-Committee 
which outlined: the aims of City Procurement, an overview of the services that 
City Procurement provides, the City Procurement Strategy 2015-2018, a 
roadmap of continuous improvement, the emerging strategic themes for 2019 
onwards, the Procurement governance structure, and the structure of the City 
Procurement team. 

The following points were made during the presentation:
 Whilst most procurement services included only category management 

and strategic sourcing, City Procurement’s services spanned a much 
larger area of services; 

 The Accounts Payable team sat within City Procurement;
 Corporate, social responsibility was a core strand within the strategic 

themes of City Procurement and would continue to be in the new 
strategy;

 A paper on the roadmap would be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Sub-Committee;

 Category boards included representatives from every relevant 
department;

 Category boards were all chaired by a Chief Officer or a Director of a 
department, not a City Procurement resource.

One Member highlighted to the Sub Committee of the Commercial Director’s 
achievement of winning the Chartered Institute of Procurement & Supply’s 
Procurement and Supply Chain Management Professional of the Year award.

RESOLVED, that:
 The presentation be circulated to the Sub-Committee electronically.

6. CITY PROCUREMENT SERVICES GUIDE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain outlining the range of 
functional responsibilities to deliver corporate services to the City Corporation, 
to assist the Members of the Procurement Sub-Committee in familiarising 
themselves on the responsibilities of the committee. 

Page 2



Members discussed how improvements needed to be made to the Commercial 
Contract Management function of City Procurement, as there currently seemed 
to be a lack of effective management of contracts corporately. The Commercial 
Director acknowledged that more work is needed to be done and advised that 
the Commercial Contact Management function supported the wider business, 
and that, as many existing contracts were fairly historic, some had not been 
declared to City Procurement, and their focus was on tackling the higher risk 
contracts first. 

Another Member questioned the wording in the terms of reference concerning 
“consider[ing] approvals of £50k+ waivers” and was concerned that this Sub 
Committee may become an impediment to approval by the Finance Committee 
and, if necessary, Court of Common Council. The Chairman assured the 
Member that it had already been discussed how the timing of the Procurement 
Sub Committee would fit into the cycle of Finance Committee meetings, so 
decisions should not be delayed. 

Following questions, the Commercial Director confirmed that, whilst a central 
register of contracts and their expiry dates existed, there were some historic 
contracts that still needed to be “unpicked” and the central register, therefore, 
contained gaps. In addition, the Director advised Members that the 
Procurement team worked closely with the Finance Directors within 
departments in an attempt to avoid overlooking any existing contracts in the 
annual sourcing plan exercise. 

Another Member asked the Commercial Director about lessons learnt following 
recent delays to maintenance of the Barbican estates, which caused distress to 
residents. The Commercial Director reported that ways of working between the 
Procurement team and the Community and Children’s Services department had 
significantly improved. The Member asked for a joint paper to be reported back 
to this Sub-Committee with plans on how to overcome delays in this area in 
future. 

Members also discussed how they could help the Procurement team, directly 
and by influencing other Members, by not approving revised budgets mid-term 
from service departments when reported to the Finance Committee.

RESOLVED, that:
 The report be noted.
 A future report from the Commercial Director and Director of Children 

and Community Services on the work being delivered to improve 
Housing procurement initiatives to come back to committee.

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business. 

Page 3



9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
10 3
11 3
12 3, 4
13 1, 2, 3
14 3
16 3

10. CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF THE CITY REVENUES CAPITA ONE 
REVENUES BILLING SYSTEM WAIVER REPORT 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the 
contract for the provision of the City Revenues Capita One Revenues Billing 
System. 

11. CORPORATE SECURITY SERVICES - PROCUREMENT STAGE 1 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the 
selection of the preferred supplier for a Corporate Security solution for the City 
Corporation. 

12. CORPORATE LIFT MAINTENANCE SERVICES - PROCUREMENT STAGE 1 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor, the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services and the Chamberlain concerning the 
procurement strategy and evaluation criteria to be used in the selection of the 
preferred supplier(s). 

13. NON-COMPLIANT WAIVER REPORT FOR APRIL - JUNE 2018 
Members received an update report of the Chamberlain concerning non-
compliant waivers valued over £50,000, which have been approved by the 
relevant Spending Committee or under urgency in accordance with the Waiver 
Approval Process contained in Rule 25 of the City of London Corporation’s 
Procurement Code for the period of April 2018 – June 2018. 

14. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT CORPORATE SUPPLIER PERFORMANCE 
SCORECARD RESULTS FY 2017/18 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain informing Members 
of the Corporate Supplier Performance Scorecard, which had been developed 
in line with the strategy to improve the Commercial and Contract Management 
performance of the organisation. 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

Page 4



16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
One item of urgent business was discussed concerning a resolution from the 
Port Health and Environmental Services Committee, regarding the procurement 
of a Waste Collection, Street Cleansing and Ancillary Services provider.

The Chairman advised Members that the Commercial Director would draft a 
response to the Committee. 

The meeting closed at 12.50 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee(s) Dated:
Procurement Sub Committee 7 November 2018
Subject:
City Procurement Quarterly Progress Report 
(November 2018)

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Chris Bell, Commercial Director, Chamberlain’s

For Information

Summary

The report updates Members on the work of City Procurement, key performance 
indicators and areas of progress as at the end September 2018. 

Members are asked to:

Note the progress report on key strategic improvement projects and performance:

i. Procurement savings at end of September 18 of £3.21m achieved 
against cumulative target of £3.12m.

ii. Projecting year-end procurement savings of £6.77m against target of 
£6.52m.

iii. Additionally, achieved Commercial Contract Management savings to 
date of £616k. 

iv. Purchase Order Compliance is at 97% for FY18/19 to date.
v. For the first half of FY 18/19, 95% of all supplier payments are happening 

within 30 days whilst 80% of SME supplier payments are happening 
within 10 days. An action plan to improve and stabilise our 10-day 
payment performance has been devised.

vi. Finally, 72% of invoices are currently received in True PDF format which 
is the compatible format required in preparation for a new e-invoicing 
system that should be in place by the end of FY 2018/19.

vii. Waiver trends:
a) Number of waivers has reduced by 50% this year to date.
b) Non-compliant waivers have decreased by 78%.
c) 22 Procurement breaches in total recorded to date this year.

Main Report
Background

1. City Procurement has four main functions, Category Management/Sourcing, 
Commercial Contract Management, Accounts Payable and Policy and 
Compliance.  This report updates on progress and current performance of 
delivery against the service KPIs set in the Chamberlain’s Business Plan in April 
2018.

Efficiency and Savings 
2. City Procurement is set an annual savings target at the start of each year based 

on the contracts to be let during the financial year that have the potential to make 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



efficiency or cost savings and contracts let in previous years that are generating 
guaranteed savings in the current year. Each contract is reviewed by the 
relevant Category Board to set the targets: each contract target considers 
historic spend, scope changes, complexity, risk and industry benchmarks. The 
2018/19 City Procurement target is £6.52m as approved at Finance Committee 
in June 2018.

The Annual Savings Target elements
3. The 2018/19 annual savings target was set using two types of in-year savings:

a. Previously let contracts generating savings (known as run-rate) – 
Savings already guaranteed for the current financial year from contracts 
let in previous years.  This is for contracts that span different financial 
years and is typically for service contracts that are let for a 2-7 year period 
when the savings are spread across the contract life.  

b. New contracts let generating savings – Savings targeted to be 
generated from new contracts let during the current financial year. 

4. The savings targets are for competitive price savings and are not inclusive of 
scope changes/service downgrades or other operational decisions which are 
treated as local department savings. 

Commercial Contract Management savings target 
5. In addition to the City Procurement annual target, an additional savings target 

for Commercial Contract Management has been introduced. This relates to 
efficiencies and savings delivered within the duration of a contract. The 2018/19 
Commercial Contract Management target is £1.27m.

2018/2019 Efficiencies and savings progress as at 31 July 2018
6. City Procurement to date has achieved £3.21m compared to the cumulative 

target of £3.12m for this period.  In terms of the annual position, City 
Procurement is projecting a positive end of year position of realised savings 
totalling £6.77m against the target of £6.52m. Of the projected £6.77m total 
savings, £6.04m will be budget impact savings.  (£780k new cashable this 
year).

7. Additionally, Commercial Contract Management efficiencies and savings have 
already been achieved this year. As a result, a total savings of £616k have 
contributed to the 2018/19 target of £1.27m. A regular update on Commercial 
Contract Management efficiencies and savings initiatives are to be reported at 
Procurement Sub-Committee. 

Accounts Payable Performance – Compliance with No PO No Pay Policy
8. The Corporation’s No Purchase Order (PO) No Pay Policy is now fully 

embedded, and we continue to achieve high levels of compliance.  We achieved 
97% compliance on average against our target for FY18/19 of 97% as at the 
end of September 2018. 

Payment Performance
9. The Corporation’s 30-day invoice paid-on-time performance is currently 95% 

(target 97%) for the period April – September 2018 inclusive.

Page 8



10.Our 10-day SME invoice payment performance is 80% (target 85%) as at the 
end of September 2018.  Unfortunately, the 10-day paid-on-time figure is falling 
short of the target, however we have exceeded 80% in 4 out of the first 6 months 
of FY 18/19, with a high of 84% in May, and we are taking measures to ensure 
further improvement.  An action plan has been drawn up to seek to achieve the 
target (subject of a separate paper on Procurement Sub November 2018 
agenda), and is as follows:

a. Set up rules in Accounts Payable mailbox to prioritise SME invoices, to 
give them the best possible chance of being paid within 10 days.  This 
was set up in September and we are intending to expand the scope of 
the rules.

b. Add the SME flag on a supplier to the Expected Receipts report to help 
dep
[...]
sive is 100 (compared to 199 for same period in 2017/18), which breaks 
down as follows:

a. Compliant Waivers 67 – (value £6.00m)
b. Non-Compliant Waivers 33 – (value £1.45m)

i. Procurement Breaches (subset of Non-compliant total) 22 (£994k)
14.Trends:

a. There were half as many waivers in the first two quarters of the current 
year as there were in the first two quarters of last year.

b. Comparing the same two periods, the total number of non-compliant 
waivers has decreased by 78%.

c. Non-compliant waivers make up 33% of all waivers completed during the 
first half of the current financial year.

Freedom of Information Requests
15.City Procurement have responded to 16 FOI requests during the period of April 

to September 18 totalling 25 hours of officer time.
Conclusion

16.City Procurement continues to achieve consistent performance, attaining the 
majority of its KPIs for the first half of the current financial year.  The 10-day 
payment target remains challenging and our reliance on the business to goods 
receipt promptly adds to the challenge, but we are implementing measures to 
improve performance in this area.  Aside from the 10-day payment performance, 
we are on track to achieve our service KPIs and over-achieve on Procurement 
Savings.

Report Author
Christopher Bell, Commercial Director, Chamberlain’s Department
E: Christopher.bell@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Christopher.bell@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s) Dated:
Procurement Sub Committee 7 November 2018
Subject:
Action Plan to Improve 10-Day Payment Performance

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Andrew Lenihan, Head of Accounts Payable, City 
Procurement, Chamberlain’s

For Information

Summary

The report informs Members of City Procurement’s plan to improve 10-day payment 
performance, which mainly relates to the payment of invoices from small to medium 
enterprises (SMEs). This is due to sustained period of non-achievement against our 
Key Performance Indicators, t
[...]
cted): Looking at the figures for September, if 
we could improve two of the worst performing Departments to the point 
where they are meeting the target, the overall figure would improve by 
3%. 

Conclusion
16.As the first step in the plan (setting up rules in the AP mailbox) was only taken 

part way through September, it is too early at the time of writing to determine 
whether it has been effective.  However, the cumulative impact of the plan that 
we are implementing, along with technological advancements that we are 
working on, like e-invoicing and AP file uploads, could potentially see us 
exceeding the 10-day payment performance target of 85% before the end of the 
current financial year.

Report Author
Andrew Lenihan, Head of Accounts Payable, City Procurement
E: andrew.lenihan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 14

mailto:Christopher.bell@cityoflondon.gov.uk


1

Committee: Date:
Policy and Resources Committee – For Decision
Establishment Committee – For Information
Procurement Sub-Committee – For Information
Finance Committee – For Information

4 October 2018
22 October 2018
7 November 2018
13 November 2018

Subject: 
Living Wage Accreditation – Potential enhancements

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain 
Report Author
Chris Bell, Commercial Director, Chamberlain’s

For Decision

Summary

The City Corporation has been committed to the principle of Living Wage since 2012 
and is an accredited member of the Living Wage Foundation since 2014.  From April 
2016 we have been fully compliant in line with the license for direct staff, temporary 
workers, contractors and supplier staff. The accreditation covers three main strands 
of committed support:

1. Commitment to pay our own staff and apprentices in line with the London 
Living Wage.

2. Commitment to pay suppliers’ staff in line with the Living Wage Foundation 
accreditation terms and conditions.

3. Promote the adoption of the Living Wage accreditation by City Businesses.

We have a well established and strong 
[...]
he LWF Licence to pay the Living Wage salary levels 
including annual uplifts.  

5. We have a well-established and strong working relationship with the Living Wage 
Foundation as an early adopter of the standard and this has been illustrated by 
the Living Wage Awards being held at Guildhall earlier this year and the Barbican 
Centre being the location for the live announcement of the new rate this coming 
November.

6. The only area that the Corporation has not yet been able to shift fully to be 
compliant is a small number of supported living contracts managed by DCCS, 
this is because the selection of care home is an individual carer’s choice and the 
Corporation can only promote Living Wage Facilities with no powers to mandate 
it.

Recent Event 
7. A recent incident showed there were still occasions when low value contracts 

involving non-corporate contractors/suppliers can be hired for below London 
Living Wage levels without City Procurement, departments or Members being 
aware.  This risk is specific to the existing Living Wage terms of only applying to 
contracts where suppliers employ contracted staff who work two or more hours 
in any given day in the week for eight or more consecutive weeks in a year on 
behalf of the City of London Corporation.

8. Incidents such as this do have a reputational risk to the City Corporation, despite 
our adherence to the terms of the Living Wage accreditation, which could lead to 
negative coverage in future if similar instances arise.

Review of Living Wage Accreditation
9. The Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee and the Chamberlain 

commissioned the Commercial Director to review the existing terms and consider 
a range of enhancements that would strengthen the City Corporation’s already 
strong commitment to the Living Wage, meet Member expectations and mitigate 
any potential reputational risks.

10.The Commercial Director has consulted in recent months with the Living Wage 
Foundation, Economic Development, 
[...]
Quarterly Progress Report
	6 Action Plan to Improve 10-Day Payment Performance
	7 Living Wage Accreditation - Potential enhancements
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Project Management Consultants (for construction) Framework Procurement Stage 1 Strategy Report
	13 Waste Collection, Street Cleansing and Ancillary Services - Contract Award
	14 Housing Responsive Repairs, Maintenance and voids service -  Procurement Stage 2 Award Report
	15 Revisions to the Competitive Procurement Exemptions Policy
	Appendix 1 - Competitive Procurement Exemption Policy Nov 2018

	16 Departmental response to latest Chief Officers Purchase Card Report
	17 Summary Report on Non-Compliant Waivers over £50k from July 2018 - September 2018



Minutes of the meeting


PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 7 November 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Sub-Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 3.00 pm

Present

Members:
Hugh Morris (Chairman)
Deputy Robert Merrett (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
John Fletcher
Jeremy Simons

Michael Hudson
Susan Pearson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew

Officers:
Adrian Moody - Senior Category Manager
Mike Saunders - Head of Asset Management 
Jade Marjurum - Category Manager
Alan Strambini - Business & Project Reporting Manager
Chris Bell - Commercial Director
Mark Vincent - Projects & Data Manager
Steve Presland - Transportation and Public Realm Director
James Carter - Senior Category Manager
Lisa Moore - Policy and Compliance Officer
Ola Obadara - Projects Director

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Clare James.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the meeting of on 24th July 2018 were approved as an accurate 
record.

A Member suggested that a note of matters arising be provided at future 
meetings and the Chairman asked the Town Clerk to include a schedule of 
outstanding actions as a standing item on future agendas.

4. PRESENTATION - PROCUREMENT SAVINGS AND EFFICIENCY PROCESS 
AND PERFORMANCE 
The Sub Committee received a presentation from the Commercial Director 
outlining savings targets, target setting and what was in and out of scope.

The following points were made during the presentation:



 City Procurement were set an annual savings target each year based on 
contracts to be let during the financial year with potential for cost saving 
and also including on-going savings achieved in previous years through 
contracts running over multiple years.

 Procurement savings would be a competitive like for like saving through 
a procurement process driving it.

 New contracts would be reviewed by the relevant category board to set 
targets whilst taking into consideration historic spend, scope changes, 
complexity, risk and industry benchmarks.

 That not all City Procurement does would generate savings; there were  
occasions when compliance requirements would need to be met and this 
needed to be acknowledged.

 City Procurement works with department stakeholders to identify 
baseline target prices on a like for like basis compared to current 
services.  Finance Committee has ultimate sign off and agrees the 
target.

 All contracts were tracked for savings and reported to Finance 
Committee quarterly.

A Member referred to his discussion with the Chairman of Finance and a 
suggestion that next year departments begin to pay for the service provided by 
the City Procurement Team and with any savings achieved going back into 
their departmental budget.  

A Member, also Chairman of Finance, commented that he thought this 
approach would be fairer and offer a consistent method of financial 
management.  It was thought offering departments an incentive would help 
towards delivering consistent improvement.

The Commercial Director clarified that discussions had already taken place at 
an officer governance level and that, with Member support on this issue, it 
could now be fast tracked through the decision-making process. 

A Member referred to a point of principle being that where City Procurement 
have a target and fail to achieve it, or it goes out for more or over the base 
price, that this figure should come off the saving.  The Member asked for 
clarification on this point and the Commercial Director confirmed that the figure 
would come off the saving. 

Resolved, that the Commercial Director be heard.

5. CITY PROCUREMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing an update 
on the work of City Procurement, key performance indicators and areas of 
progress as at the end of September 2018.

A Member questioned whether there were any departments that required an 
increased level of focus based on the figures.  The Commercial Director 
referred to league tables there were previously produced and confirmed that he 



would be happy to provide these going forward to provide Members with 
comparable data. This would offer Members additional information and allow 
them to gain an understanding of those departments that might benefit from an 
additional level of attention.

A Member referred to payment performance and questioned why the targets 
were not being met.  The Commercial Director explained that the target to pay 
all invoices within 30 days had been increased to 97% this year and it was 
suggested that key to achieving this target and the target of payment of all 
invoices to small and medium size enterprises within 10 days would be good 
receipting from departments. Members were assured that the City Procurement 
Team were working tirelessly looking at options to hit the targets.  It was 
stressed to Members that the City Corporation was very high performing when 
compared to its peers.

The Commercial Director explained that the True PDF Project would provide 
part of the solution and that work was continuing with partners to develop this 
project, which was ready to go once the technology was in place.  It was 
anticipated that workload within the team would reduce once the system was in 
place.
 

6. ACTION PLAN TO IMPROVE 10-DAY PAYMENT PERFORMANCE 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain informing them of 
City Procurement’s plan to improve 10-day payment performance of all invoices 
to small and medium size enterprises (SMEs).

The Chairman explained to Members that the origin of the 10-day payment 
target was shrouded in mystery.  Members noted that discussions had taken 
place with the Chairman of Finance considering making the target working days 
rather than calendar days.  Agreement was now being sought to this proposal 
and Members offered their endorsement.

RESOLVED, that the update and action plan be noted; it be agreed that the 
target of payment of invoices to SMEs be updated with immediate effect to be 
10 working days going forward from November 2018.

7. LIVING WAGE ACCREDITATION - POTENTIAL ENHANCEMENTS 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain updating on a 
proposed enhancements to the City Corporation’s commitment to the London 
Living Wage.

The Commercial Director responded to a Member confirming the decision of 
Policy and Resources Committee to support enhancements to the London 
Living Wage with an uplift being introduced immediately in the next payable 
month.

RESOLVED, that the report be received, and the contents noted.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE



A Member referred to an issue raised at Project Sub Committee when it was 
highlighted that City Procurement were not able run a procurement process 
owing to a lack of staff.  The Members stressed that City Procurement needed 
the right resources in place to support the organisation and the Commercial 
Director was asked whether he considered his team to be appropriately 
resourced.

The Commercial Director responded and explained that the issue raised at 
Project Sub Committee had highlighted difficulties encountered by his team 
when structured forward planning was not in place.   This year had seen an 
emergence of a number of unplanned high-value politically sensitive 
construction projects requiring the services of City Procurement.  This had 
resulted in the team experiencing pressure points and Members were assured 
that work was continuing with the Chamberlain to ensure the team had the right 
resources in place to support the organisation moving forward whilst having 
enough flex to resource projects.

The Commercial Director remarked that, were the City Corporation to continue 
delivering major new projects, resources within his team may need reviewing.  
It was agreed that staffing would be included as part of City Procurement’s 
General Update report in future.  The Commercial Director referred to the many 
projects his team were running at any one time without problems and stressed 
it was often only those not going well were seen.

The Commercial Director agreed to report back on a quarterly basis in relation 
to staffing.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – That under Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act.

Item Paragraph
11 3
12 3
13 1
14 1
15 3
16 1-3
17 3

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting on 24th July were approved as an 
accurate record.

12. PROJECT MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS (FOR CONSTRUCTION) 
FRAMEWORK PROCUREMENT STAGE 1 STRATEGY REPORT 



The Sub Committee considered and agreed a report of the Chamberlain 
concerning the procurement strategy and evaluation criteria for the selection 
suppliers.

13. WASTE COLLECTION, STREET CLEANSING AND ANCILLARY SERVICES 
- CONTRACT AWARD 
The Sub Committee considered and agreed a proposal concerning the award 
of a contract for the provision of waste collection, street cleaning and ancillary 
services.

14. HOUSING RESPONSIVE REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND VOIDS SERVICE - 
PROCUREMENT STAGE 2 AWARD REPORT
The Sub Committee considered and agreed a proposal concerning the award 
of contracts for the provision of housing responsiveness repairs, maintenance 
and voids service.

15. REVISIONS TO THE COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT EXEMPTIONS 
POLICY 
The Sub Committee considered and agreed a report of the Chamberlain 
proposing changes to the procurement exemptions policy.

16. DEPARTMENTAL RESPONSE TO LATEST CHIEF OFFICERS PURCHASE 
CARD REPORT 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing an update 
in relation to Chief Officers Purchase card usage.

17. SUMMARY REPORT ON NON-COMPLIANT WAIVERS OVER £50K FROM 
JULY 2018 - SEPTEMBER 2018 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing an update 
on non-compliant waivers.

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 4.02pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles
Christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk


